
 

AGENDA FOR 
 

PLANNING CONTROL COMMITTEE 

 

 
Contact: Michael Cunliffe 
Direct Line: 0161 253 5399 

E-mail: m.cunliffe@bury.gov.uk 
Website:  www.bury.gov.uk 

 
 
To: All Members of Planning Control Committee 

 
Councillors : S Thorpe (Chair), C Boles, D Duncalfe, 

U Farooq, J Harris, M Hayes, B Ibrahim, D Quinn, 
G Staples-Jones, D Vernon and M Walsh 

 

 
Dear Member/Colleague 

 
Planning Control Committee 

 

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Planning Control Committee 
which will be held as follows:- 
 

Date: Tuesday, 20 February 2024 

Place:  Council Chamber, Bury Town Hall 

Time: 7.00 pm 

Briefing 

Facilities: 

If Opposition Members and Co-opted Members require 

briefing on any particular item on the Agenda, the 
appropriate Director/Senior Officer originating the related 

report should be contacted. 

Notes: https://councilstream.com/burycouncil/3209 

Public Document Pack



AGENDA 

 

 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 

2   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
Members of the Planning Control Committee are asked to consider whether they 
have an interest in any of the matters on the Agenda and, if so, to formally declare 
that interest. 
 

3   MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON THE 23RD JANUARY 2024  

(Pages 3 - 4) 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday the 23rd January 2024 are attached. 

 

4   PLANNING APPLICATIONS  (Pages 5 - 128) 

 
Reports attached. 

 

5   DELEGATED DECISIONS  (Pages 129 - 138) 

 
A report from the Head of Development Management on all delegated planning 
decisions since the last meeting of the planning control committee is attached. 

 

6   PLANNING APPEALS  (Pages 139 - 148) 

 
A report from the Head of Development Management on all planning appeal 
decisions since the last meeting of the Planning Control Committee is attached. 

 

7   URGENT BUSINESS   

 
Any other business which by reason of special circumstances the Chair agrees may 
be considered as a matter of urgency. 

 



 

 

1 

 

 Minutes of: PLANNING CONTROL COMMITTEE 

 
 Date of Meeting: 23 January 2024 

 
 Present: Councillor S Thorpe (in the Chair) 

Councillors C Boles, D Duncalfe, U Farooq, J Harris, M Hayes, 
B Ibrahim, D Quinn, G Staples-Jones, D Vernon and M Walsh 
 

 Also in attendance: Assistant Director (Operations), Bury Council 
 

 Public Attendance: 2 members of the public were present at the meeting. 

   

 
PCC.1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
There were no apologies for absence.  
 

PCC.2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting. 
 

PCC.3  MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON THE 19TH DECEMBER 2023  

 
Delegated decision: 

 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on the 19th December 2023 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 

 
PCC.4  PLANNING APPLICATIONS  

 
A report from the Head of Development Management was submitted in relation to 
applications for planning permission.  

 
There was supplementary information to add in respect of application number 69326 

and 70200. 
 
The Committee heard representations from a speaker and supporter in respect of an 

application submitted. This was limited to three minutes for each speaker. 
 
Delegated decisions: 

 
1. That the Committee Approve with Conditions the following application in 

accordance with the reasons put forward by the Development Manager in the 
report and any supplementary information submitted subject to all other 
conditions included: 

 
Top Park playing fields, Bolton Road West, Ramsbottom, Bury, BL0 9NU 

Creation of 3G Artificial Grass Pitch (AGP) with perimeter fencing, new macadam 
hardstanding areas, floodlights, storage container, car park with associated lighting 
and landscaping, single storey extension to an existing pavilion 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Planning Control Committee, 23 January 2024  

 
 

 

2 

 
2. That the Committee be Minded to Approve the following application in 

accordance with the reasons put forward by the Development Manager in the 

report and any supplementary information submitted with an amended condition 
13 to include Swift bricks, and subject to all other conditions included: 

  
Site of former Waterside, Kay Street, Summerseat, Bury, BL9 5PE 

Erection of single building containing 16 no.dwellings and associated car parking; 

Creation of an upgraded vehicular access off Kay Street 
 

PCC.5  DELEGATED DECISIONS  

 
A report from the Head of Development Management was submitted listing all recent 

planning application decisions made by Officers using delegated powers since the last 
meeting of the Planning Control Committee. 

 
Delegated decision: 

 

That the report and appendices be noted.  
 

PCC.6  PLANNING APPEALS  

 
A report from the Head of Development Management was submitted listing all recent 

planning and enforcement appeal decisions since the last meeting of the Planning 
Control Committee.  
 
Delegated decision: 

 

That the report and appendices be noted.  
 

PCC.7  SECTION 106 OBLIGATIONS  

 
A report from the Head of Development Management was submitted outlining the 

contributions made by S106 obligations between the 1st April 2022 and the 31st 
March 2023 and summarised agreements that are outstanding. 
 
Delegated decision:  

 

That the report be noted.  
 

PCC.8  URGENT BUSINESS  

 
No urgent business was reported. 

 
 
COUNCILLOR S THORPE 

Chair  

 
(Note:  The meeting started at 7.00pm and ended at 7.50pm) 

 
 

Page 4



  
 

 
Title 
 

 
Planning Applications 

To: 
 

Planning Control Committee 

On: 
 

20 February 2024 

By: 
 

Development Manager 

Status: 
 

For Publication 

 
Executive Summary 
 
The attached reports present members with a description of various planning applications, the 
results of consultations, relevant policies, site history and issues involved. 
 
My recommendations in each case are given in the attached reports. 
 
This report has the following implications 
 
Township Forum/ War
[...]
under the Town & Country Planning Acts. 
 
The Crime and Disorder Act 1998 imposes (without prejudice to any other obligation imposed on 
it) a duty upon the Council to exercise its functions and have due regard to the likely effect of the 
exercise of its functions on, and the need to do all that it reasonably can to prevent crime and 
disorder in its area. In so doing and on making planning decisions under the Town and Country 
Planning Acts, the Planning Control Committee shall have due regard to the provisions of the 
Crime and Disorder Act 1998 and its implications in the exercise of its functions. 
 
 
 
Development Manager 
 
Background Documents 
 
1. The planning application forms and plans submitted therewith. 
2. Certificates relating to the ownership. 
3. Letters and Documents from objectors or other interested parties. 
4. Responses from Consultees. 
 
 
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION ON THE CONTENTS OF EACH REPORT PLEASE CONTACT 
INDIVIDUAL CASE OFFICERS IDENTIFIED IN EACH CASE. 
 

Page 6



 
01  Township Forum - Ward:  Prestwich - St Mary's App No.   69971 
 
  Location: 509-511 Bury New Road, Prestwich, Manchester, M25 3AJ 
  Proposal: Change of use from snooker hall (Use Class F2) to cabaret venue/bar - 

drinking establishment (Sui Generis); installation of bifold doors to front 
elevation. Upgrading existing steps, installation of access ramp and 
balustrade to provide level access to the front of the building.  
 

  Recommendation:  Approve with Conditions  Site 
Visit: 

N 

        
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
02  Township Forum - Ward:  Prestwich - Sedgley App No.   70340 
 
  Location: 65 Windsor Road, Prestwich, Manchester, M25 0DB 
  Proposal: Change of use of ground floor from shop to restaurant (Use Class E) with 

opening times 07.30 - 21.00; canopy at front and installation of an external 
flue pipe at the side/rear (Temporary consent for 12 months) 

  Recommendation:  Approve with Conditions  Site 
Visit: 

N 

        
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
03  Township Forum - Ward:  Bury East App No.   70342 
 
  Location: 47 Fairfield Drive, Bury, BL9 7SL 
  Proposal: Demolition of existing conservatory and erection of single storey side 

extension  
  Recommendation:  Approve with Conditions  Site 

Visit: 
N 

        
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
04  Township Forum - Ward:  Radcliffe - North and Ainsworth App No.   70367 
 
  Location: 210 Turks Road, Radcliffe, Manchester, M26 3NW 
  Proposal: Single storey extension at side 
  Recommendation:  Approve with Conditions  Site 

Visit: 
N 

        
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
05  Township Forum - Ward:  Prestwich - Holyrood App No.   70011 
 
  Location: 3 no. sites on Sandgate Road, 2 no. sites on Heys Road and 1 no. site on 

Heywood Road, Willow Road, Fairfax Road and St Margarets Road 
  Proposal: Erection of poles, TPK’s and Flat panels to create an Eruv on 9 no. sites 
  Recommendation:  Approve with Conditions  Site 

Visit: 
N 

        
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
06  Township Forum - Ward:  Radcliffe - East App No.   70136 
 
  Location: 21 Church Street East, Radcliffe, Manchester, M26 2PG 
  Proposal: Change of use of ground floor to 7 bedroom House in Multiple Occupation 

(Sui Generis); Single storey rear extension; Alterations to include new 
windows and doors 

Page 7



  Recommendation:  Approve with Conditions  Site 
Visit: 

N 

        
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
07  Township Forum - Ward:  Radcliffe - East App No.   70256 
 
  Location: 36 Irwell Street, Radcliffe, Manchester, M26 1LR 
  Proposal: Change of use from dwellinghouse (Class C3) to children's residential care 

home (Class C2) 
  Recommendation:  Approve with Conditions  Site 

Visit: 
N 

        
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 

Page 8



  
 
Ward: Prestwich - St Mary's Item   01 

 
Applicant:  Kensingtons 
 
Location: 509-511 Bury New Road, Prestwich, Manchester, M25 3AJ 

 
Proposal: Change of use from snooker hall (Use Class F2) to cabaret venue/bar - drinking 

establishment (Sui Generis); installation of bifold doors to front elevation. Upgrading 
existing steps, installation of access ramp and balustrade to provide level access to 
the front of the building.  
 

 
Application Ref:   69971/Full Target Date:  01/11/2023 
 
Recommendation:  Approve with Conditions 
 
Description 
The application relates to a building attached to Prestwich Liberal Club which was 
previously occupied by Riley's Snooker Club and Bar. The building had been vacant since 
the end of June 2020 and re-opened in December 2023 as 'Icons', a drinking establishment. 
It is located opposite the M&S Food store. Adjacent to the north of the property is a 
Solicitors Office and to the rear of the property is a Bowling Green with residents 
surrounding it.  
 
The site is closely located to the main crossroads of Fairfax Road and Chester Street and 
fronts onto Bury New Road.  There is a small area of hardstanding at the front which is 
directly accessed off the main road.  A narrow area along the northern elevation exists 
where a first floor external staircase exists. 
 
The site is located on the edge of the area allocated within the adopted Unitary 
Development Plan as Prestwich Town Centre. 
 
Retrospective planning permission is sought to change the use of the building by opening a 
Cabaret Club/ Bar (Drinkin
[...]
L 
�=�����CC<:B�C
L 
�=��O>:��>
L 
�=��9>BPG��E:�CC�=�����BDK>C
L 
�=��BDK>B9D�<9��7��C�9C<:C

�=�E:B����E:���><�><B��>C�><�B9��GA��@B::<:C��E<I��I�9B>H;

S1TU3

5; ���<=�><�B9C>����9�=�JK<><E<<>K;

4VWVXYZU[\]V̂
���<=�?<:�?G���B9>�:9���:�A��<:�>B<9�><�=���C_���B�B9D_�:�AB�><:C��9A�=<<A
=<:F�B9��GAB9D�A<<:C��9A�?:�@�C;
���<=�?<:�9�=�B9>�:9���A<<:C��9A�B:<9�@<9D�:H;
���<=�?<:�9�=�A��<:�>BI���BDK>B9D�>K:<GDK<G>;
���<=�?<:�9�=�E:B����E:���C�K�@�;
���<=�9<@B9���?���?<:�?��>G:��=���J�J�:C;
���<=�?<:�CJ��B��BC>�CBD9�=:B>�:�><��JJ�H�>�O>��9A�@G:���A�CBD9C�B9>�:9���H;
+K��F�E<>K�D�C��9A�����>:B��@�>�:C��:���??B�B�9>��9A�CGB>�E��_�@�H�9��A
GJD:�A�;
���<=�?<:��Q���CE�C><C�CG:I�H��9A����<=�9���?<:�:�@<I��C�B?�:�PGB:�A;
���<=�?<:�9�=�?B:�����:@��9A��@�:D�9�H��BDK>B9D�CHC>�@;
���<=�?<:�9�=�:�AB�><:CMK��>B9D�=K�:��:�PGB:�A;
���<=�?<:�9�=�B9>:GA�:����:@�CHC>�@;

X̀\a\̂VbUcZ\\XUcdWd̂eV̂

fghfhijklmjn
jmogpmqjlrpoosmt

fghfhijklmjnlfpguvjo
wxhhgsmt

mjnlkjqhgposyjlwxhhg
osxji

�:�=B9D��B>��

�:<z��>��B>��

�:�=B9D�
<;

��>�

�:�=9

�����

��I;

+K��F�A

�>�>GC

�B{�

+�B�9>

|}~���}���

�*5�N�(�(�

��J>�(�() �+6�	�

�	

���� ���

�:<J<C�A���C�@�9>����9

7�<9C
�����G:H�
�=��A_��:�C>=B�K_�	�9�K�C>�:
	(��)��

��
7�7
8��
�

� �JA�>�A�?B:���C��J��:<G>���C�J�:
��B�9>C�:�PG�C>;

�5M��M()

������I��C��9A�AB@�9CB<9C�@GC>�E���K��F�A�<9�CB>��EH
�<9>:��><:�J:B<:�><��<@@�9��@�9>�<?�=<:FC;��9H
I�:B�>B<9C�@GC>�E��:�J<:>�A�><�������CBD9;
����B9?<:@�>B<9�K�:�<9�B9�BC�>K���<JH:BDK>�<?�������CBD9;
+<JHB9D�B9�?G���<:�B9�J�:>�BC�?<:EBAA�9�=B>K<G>�>K��=:B>>�9
J�:@BCCB<9�?:<@�������CBD9;

� �;� �;� �;� (;� (;� );� );� *;� *;�@
�+��

�;�

����

� �@�9A@�9>C�?<��<=B9D�CB>��@��>B9D;(5M��M()

P
age 32



  
 
Ward: Prestwich - Sedgley Item   02 

 
Applicant: Mr Asim Humza 
 
Location: 65 Windsor Road, Prestwich, Manchester, M25 0DB 

 
Proposal: Change of use of ground floor from shop to restaurant (Use Class E) with opening 

times 07.30 - 21.00; canopy at front and installation of an external flue pipe at 
[...]
mission, the applicant has agreed to amend the 
proposed closing time to 9pm from the 11pm originally proposed. The applicant has also 
agreed not to facilitate customer seating outside, under the canopy.  
 
Relevant Planning History 
69917 - Change of use of ground floor from shop to restaurant (Class E) with installation of 
a external flue pipe at the rear of the building - Refused 26/10/2023 (activities associated 
with the proposed use (outside seating) and insufficient information in relation to refuse 
collection/management and proposed extractor flue). 

Page 33



23/0337 - Enforcement - Unauthorised change of use of property to restaurant/ take away 
and installation of flue at rear of building -  21/09/2023. 
 
Publicity 
Immediate neighbours notified by letters dated 20/12/24 and 17/01/2024 (revised).  
 
Three objections received from a local resident and Councillors Quinn and Gold.  
Objections from resident are summarised below.  

• This is a residential area, which is served by local shops. The area, does not require any 
eateries, as there are many existing businesses nearby. 

• The proposed opening hours are unacceptable. It shows a lack of respect for local 
residents. 

• Parking concerns along Windsor Road which is already 'parked up'. The restaurant 
would make the situation worse We have already been notified of traffic calming 
measures which are being taken by Bury Council, to address ongoing traffic concerns, 
and this proposed restaurant will only exacerbate these issues. 

• The restaurant will generate noise pollution, from people using the restaurant, traffic, 
music and late-night revelling.  

• Cooking smells having a detrimental impact. 

• There is an increasing rodent problem, which will be impacted upon, due to the high 
level of food wastage and its subsequent disposal.  

• Decrease in property value, for local residents. 

• Increasing problem with rubbish/litter.  

• Will there be an alcohol licence issued for these premi
[...]
ial waste Storage .

Elevation A Elevation B Elevation DCommercial
 240 Lt Bin

Elevation A

Elevation C

Elevation B

Elevation D

Elevation C

P
age 50

AutoCAD SHX Text_24
Proposed Waste Bin Plan

AutoCAD SHX Text_25
TZ

AutoCAD SHX Text_26
07A

AutoCAD SHX Text_27
1:100 @ A3



  
 
Ward: Bury East Item   03 

 
Applicant: Mr & Mrs McGill 
 
Location: 47 Fairfield Drive, Bury, BL9 7SL 

 
Proposal: Demolition of existing conservatory and erection of single storey side extension  
 
Application Ref:   70342/Full Target Date:  12/02/2024 
 
Recommendation:  Approve with Conditions 
The application is being considered by the Planning Control Committee as the applicant 
is a  
Councillor for Bury Council. 
 
Description 
The application relates to a two storey red brick semi-detached house on a residential road 
of similar styled properties. Driveway to the front and single storey outrigger at the side and 
conservatory at the rear. The attached neighbour at No.49 has not been extended. The 
unattached neighbour at No.45 has also not been extended and has a single storey 
outrigger along the shared side boundary with a door into a utility room. The neighbour has 
a stairwell and WC window at first floor. 
 
The existing single storey outrigger to the side would be demolished along with the 
conservatory at the rear.  A new single storey side extension would be located broadly on 
the same footprint as the side outrigger but would sit flush with the front and rear elevations 
of the dwelling, projecting out 3m and extending back 7.8m, from front to rear. It would stop 
300mm short of the shared side boundary with the neighbour at No.45 Fairfield Drive. The 
extension would accommodate a study and utility room. The extension would be finished in 
brick and tile to match the house. 
 
Relevant Planning History 
69622 - Demolition of existing conservatory and erection of two storey side extension  - 
Approve with Conditions 28/06/2023 
 
Publicity 
Immediate neighbours 
[...]
R

E
S

H
F

IE
L

D
S

F
R

E
S

H
F

IE
L

D
S

F
R

E
S

H
F

IE
L

D
S

F
R

E
S

H
F

IE
L

D
S

F
R

E
S

H
F

IE
L

D
S

F
R

E
S

H
F

IE
L

D
S

F
R

E
S

H
F

IE
L

D
S

F
R

E
S

H
F

IE
L

D
S

F
R

E
S

H
F

IE
L

D
S

F
R

E
S

H
F

IE
L

D
S

F
R

E
S

H
F

IE
L

D
S

F
R

E
S

H
F

IE
L

D
S

F
R

E
S

H
F

IE
L

D
S

F
R

E
S

H
F

IE
L

D
S

F
R

E
S

H
F

IE
L

D
S

F
R

E
S

H
F

IE
L

D
S

F
R

E
S

H
F

IE
L

D
S

F
R

E
S

H
F

IE
L

D
S

F
R

E
S

H
F

IE
L

D
S

F
R

E
S

H
F

IE
L

D
S

F
R

E
S

H
F

IE
L

D
S

F
R

E
S

H
F

IE
L

D
S

F
R

E
S

H
F

IE
L

D
S

F
R

E
S

H
F

IE
L

D
S

100.9m

2 1

4

3

5

Page 61



70367 

Photo 1 

 

Photo 2 

 
Page 62



70367 

Photo 3 

 

Photo 4 

 
Page 63



70367 

Photo 5 

 

Page 64



4
0

8
,2

0
0

 m
. 
N

. 4
0

8
,2

0
0

 m
. N

.
376,800 m. E.

376,800 m. E.

SP37444Order Licence Reference:

The representation of a road, track or path is no evidence of a right of way.
The representation of features and lines is no evidence of a property boundary.

© Crown copyright and database rights 2023 Ordnance Survey OS100035409.

Date of Production: December 20th, 2023

210, TURKS ROAD, RADCLIFFE,
MANCHESTER, M26 3NW

Area: 141m x 141m
Center: 376828 408178

Bottom Left: 376758 408108 Top Right: 376899 408249
Ground Scale: 1:1250

70 m6050403020100 m

Page 65



P
age 66



5200

50

P
age 67



T
his page is intentionally left blank



  
 
Ward: Prestwich - Holyrood Item   05 

 
Applicant:  Manchester Eruv Committee 
 
Location: 3 no. sites on Sandgate Road, 2 no. sites on Heys Road and 1 no. site on Heywood 

Road, Willow Road, Fairfax Road and St Margarets Road 
 

Proposal: Erection of poles, TPK’s and Flat panels to create an Eruv on 9 no. sites 
 
Application Ref:   70011/Full Target Date:  06/12/2023 
 
Recommendation:  Approve with Conditions 
 
Description 
The application site comprises of various locations in Whitefield and Prestwich at Sandgate 
Road, Heys Road, Heywood Road, 
[...]

SCALE 1:

1086422

m200

0

SCALE 1:

2520151055

m500

1 : 200

Site - WH9 - Site Plan1.

1 : 1250

Site - WH9 - Site Plan - Location Plan2.

WH6 - TP

2 x 6 m High

76 mm Dia - Black polyester powder coated steel post across

entrance to Heaton Park.

Arch to be at a minimum height 5.5m for cars.

P
age 89



T
his page is intentionally left blank



  
 
Ward: Radcliffe - East Item   06 

 
Applicant: Miss Hannah Kaikal 
 
Location: 21 Church Street East, Radcliffe, Manchester, M26 2PG 

 
Proposal: Change of use of ground floor to 7 bedroom House in Multiple Occupation (Sui 

Generis); Single storey rear extension; Alterations to include new windows and doors 
 
Application Ref:   70136/Full Target Date:  15/01/2024 
 
Recommendation:  Approve with Conditions 
 
This application has been referred to Planning Control Committee as the proposal is 
subject to more than 2 objections. 
 
Description 
The proposal relates to the former Papermakers Arms, which used to immediately oppose 
the main entrance into East Lancashire Paper Mill and was framed by traditional terraced 
dwellings on all sides (now largely demolished). The building ceased operating as a public 
house many years ago and there have been intervening unauthorised uses since its 
closure, including as a gym with pharmacy.   
 
The existing building is two storey with brick elevations and a tile roof, with single storey 
additions on the north side that project into the private curtilage which is enclosed by a high 
brick wall and there is dropped kerb access into this area from Cock Clod Street. There is a 
two bedroom flat at first floor. The entire building is presently vacant. 
 
The site is flanked by a disused car park to the south-west that will become a landscaped 
open space associated with the ongoing construction of a residential development for 27 
dwellings (planning permission 67965), traditional terraced dwellings to the north and the 
presently vacant site of the former East Lancashire Paper Mill to the east and south, across 
Cock Clod Street and Church Street East (currently subject to an undetermined reserved 
matters application relating to the development of 400 dwellings). 
 
The site falls within the Radcliffe East Employment Generating Area and the Inner Radcliffe 
Housing Improvement Area in the Bury Unitary Development Plan (UDP). The site falls 
within Flood Zone 2. 
 
The proposal is for the change of use of ground floor to 7 bedroom House in Multiple 
Occupation (HMO), single storey rear extension (following demolition of the existing rear 
extensions) and other alterations to include new windows and doors. The rear curtilage 
would be split for separate usage of the occupants of the existing first floor flat and the 
proposed ground floor HMO and a secure cycle storage outbuilding would be installed with 
storage space for 6 bicycles . No off-street parking would be provided. 
 
The proposal is supported by a Design and Access Statement and a further statement that 
provides greater detail on the type of accommodation to be provided. It states that the aim 
for the property is to provide a Co-living standard of attractiveness (Co-living is where the 
accommodation is of a modern high quality shared living experience where the 
accommodation affords things such as personal ensuites, double sized room standards for 
single occupants, home working facilities built in, high spec kitchens and therefore longer 

Page 91



expected tenancies). 
 
 
Relevant Planning History 
No relevant history. 
 
Publicity 
Direct neighbour notification letters sent 28/11/2023. 
Site notice erected 30/11/2023. 
 
18 representations have been received raising objections that can be summarised as 
follows: 
 
Councillor A Booth 
The prolific number of single person accommodation/HMO's is already unmanageable in 
this area.  
The negative impact on health services in an area with the highest mortality rate and a town 
with no leisure facilities.  
It is dif
[...]
6
NEW REAR DOOR TO YARD FOR HMO, WITH NEW REAR WINDOW

AutoCAD SHX Text_157
NEW PITCHED TILED ROOF OVER REAR SINGLE STOREY EXTENSION

AutoCAD SHX Text_158
NEW WINDOW

AutoCAD SHX Text_159
REMOVE ALL GF WINDOW SHUTTERS AND SURROUND RAILS

AutoCAD SHX Text_160
REMOVE ALL GF WINDOW SHUTTERS AND SURROUND RAILS

AutoCAD SHX Text_161
REPLACE EXISTING DOOR WITH NEW WINDOW TO LANDING

AutoCAD SHX Text_162
PROPOSED FRONT ELEVATION 1:100 @ A3

AutoCAD SHX Text_163
PROPOSED SIDE ELEVATION 1:100 @ A3

AutoCAD SHX Text_164
NEW FLAT ROOF OVER EXTENDED SINGLE STOREY EXTENSION

AutoCAD SHX Text_165
NEW WINDOW

AutoCAD SHX Text_166
FULL REAR SINGLE STOREY EXTENSION, IN LINE WITH EXISTING SINGLE STOREY OUTRIGGERS

AutoCAD SHX Text_167
FULL REAR SINGLE STOREY EXTENSION, IN LINE WITH EXISTING SINGLE STOREY OUTRIGGERS

AutoCAD SHX Text_168
NEW FLAT ROOF OVER EXTENDED SINGLE STOREY EXTENSION

AutoCAD SHX Text_169
NEW WINDOW

AutoCAD SHX Text_170
REMOVE ALL GF WINDOW SHUTTERS AND SURROUND RAILS

AutoCAD SHX Text_171
REPLACE EXISTING DOOR WITH NEW WINDOW TO LANDING

AutoCAD SHX Text_172
Ints

AutoCAD SHX Text_173
Project

AutoCAD SHX Text_174
Rev

AutoCAD SHX Text_175
Amendments

AutoCAD SHX Text_176
Date

AutoCAD SHX Text_177
Scale@A3

AutoCAD SHX Text_178
Checked

AutoCAD SHX Text_179
Rev.

AutoCAD SHX Text_180
Drawing No.

AutoCAD SHX Text_181
Date

AutoCAD SHX Text_182
Drawn

AutoCAD SHX Text_183
Drawing Title

AutoCAD SHX Text_184
21 CHURCH STREET EAST

AutoCAD SHX Text_185
RADCLIFFE, M26 2PG

AutoCAD SHX Text_186
PROPOSED ELEVATIONS

AutoCAD SHX Text_187
TW

AutoCAD SHX Text_188
JULY 2023

AutoCAD SHX Text_189
-

AutoCAD SHX Text_190
1 : 100

AutoCAD SHX Text_191
21STE/206/PL



 
 
Ward: Radcliffe - East Item   07 

 
Applicant: Mr Richard Barfoot 
 
Location: 36 Irwell Street, Radcliffe, Manchester, M26 1LR 

 
Proposal: Change of use from dwellinghouse (Class C3) to children's residential care home 

(Class C2) 
 
Application Ref:   70256/Full Target Date:  24/01/2024 
 
Recommendation:  Approve with Conditions 
 
Description 
The proposal relates to a traditional 5-bedroomed end terraced property on a residential 
street. The property has a large two storey outrigger at the rear. It is immediately bounded 
by similar properties to the east and west, further housing to the north on the opposing side 
of Irwell Street (served by dedicated car parks). Coronation Park is loacted beyond a rear 
allleyway serving all dwellings on the south side of the street and rises above the rear of the 
dwellings. The subject property has a small rear yard area. Resident's cars (those who live 
on the south side of Irwell Street) generally rely on on-street parking. 
 
The proposal is for the change of use from the current 5 bedroom dwellinghouse (Class C3) 
to children's residential care home (Class C2) for the occu[pation of up to 3 children and 
staff. No alterations are proposed to either the external elevations or the room layout.  
 
The existing dwelling presently comprises 3 reception rooms with kitchen at ground floor 
and 5 bedrooms at first floor. 
 
The supporting statements confirm that the home would be used for the care of 3 children 
between 10-18 years old (of any gender and having sufferred with any trauma or diagnosed 
with mental health illness). They would receive 1 to 1 care from appropriately qualified staff 
and there would be a maximum of 4 staff (1 manager - present 09:00 - 17:00 and 3 carers 
(2 on a 24 hour shift and 2 on a 12 hour shift).  
 
Resident children would be enrolled in school, although some may be home schooled 
depending on circumstances and the level of care required. Specialist treatment (e.g. 
psychologist/therapist) is likely to occur off site. Children would be supported to have 
independent time in a risk assessed and managed way, mirroring how a parent would do 
(not to be able to come and go as they pleased). There would be curfews and the house 
would be locked at a certain time, reflecting that of a family h
[...]
��%��
����'������������������	�
��'�"��'�	!�		�'��

Z[\[]̂_̀a[[

%bc�d7�ef�

Page 146



�

��������	
������
	������������������	�����
�

�
�

�����������������������������������

�� !�"#$$%�&�$'(�)�*+�,%�-./0%�-�1�234�

56�.7(+/#'!,�8.#$,#69�)+/ '�

:2;:2;<:<=������	
�������>�

�	����	�>�

?��@�>�

�������AB��>� *C3�

D����E�
>� :21F�;�<F�

A	�����@�����	
��������D����>����

GHIJKLKMNKL�OHPJKMNKQJRMSPKTKUVWUXWXUXY�Page 147



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on the 23rd January 2024
	Minutes

	4 Planning Applications
	Item 1
	0932f786-beb5-4474-bca0-4d075b9277dd.pdf
	8934252c-38d1-4008-a66f-c9a06bc60d1e.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	547 - 402G Pr Ground Floor & Site Plan


	a015cf0e-a082-439d-892b-62ce87b994ac.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	547 - 403G Pr Elevations


	58f9d54d-fcf7-4167-af21-12c8d13a53c5.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	547 - 404D Pr Fence Elevation & Bin Store




	Item 2
	bb4e715a-e5b4-45d7-bcda-1775d6fafe19.pdf
	9986cab9-b20a-447d-bd06-5e1ad1de39a2.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	Model


	bc0aa9e2-9086-4366-9320-da844b770e02.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	Model


	3c31cbc2-92cb-4d75-8935-d7e6b2b24193.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	Model


	cdb85f1b-f9d5-42d4-9252-115184ef3594.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	Model


	7caed35e-5ccd-4c6b-ab41-697ccb038e13.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	Model


	e733eaeb-9ac6-4468-86ab-c6e86355e39d.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	Model


	20086230-879e-4094-9956-af4941879f07.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	Model




	Item 3
	45873290-13f9-4407-be61-c9012324e565.pdf
	93f0c769-e870-431e-8042-7c3108e33b49.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	01 Existing


	344db50a-c84d-406b-856b-9cc9a6ee112e.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	03 site plan proposed


	e1d847d8-9b74-40af-98a0-dfc578ce1959.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	02 proposals




	Item 4
	Item 5
	99feb6b4-5445-46d4-bed1-eb9befc33584.pdf
	a1939486-4c3c-4d51-8b84-d6e29c86a79d.pdf
	Sheets
	401 - WH1 - Heys Road, M25 1JY


	718b049a-c5e0-4a81-9b08-274f70263890.pdf
	Sheets
	402 - WH2 - Heys Road, M25 1JY


	97ddd65d-5eaa-4a5d-a5de-5779df35f

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1 

 

 Minutes of: PLANNING CONTROL COMMITTEE 

 
 Date of Meeting: 20 February 2024 

 
 Present: Councillor S Thorpe (in the Chair) 

Councillors U Farooq, J Harris, M Hayes, B Ibrahim, D Quinn, 
L Ryder, G Staples-Jones, D Vernon and M Walsh 
 

 Also in attendance: Councillor C Birchmore  
 

 Public Attendance: 16 members of the public were present at the meeting. 

   

 
PCC.1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were submitted by Councillors C Boles and D Duncalfe. 
Councillor L Ryder acted as a substitute representative for Councillor Boles. 

 
PCC.2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
All Councillors from different political parties sitting on the committee declared a 
personal interest in planning application 70342, 47 Fairfield Drive, Bury as the 

applicant was a Councillor for Bury Council. None had discussed the application with 
the applicant and all would remain in the meeting during this item. 

 
Councillor Walsh declared that she had been a member of a Licensing Hearing Sub 
Committee on the 5th December 2023 which had granted a Premises Licence in 

relation to  planning application 69971, 509-511 Bury New Road, Prestwich. 
 

PCC.3  MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON THE 23RD JANUARY 2024  

 
Delegated decision: 

 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on the 23rd January 2024 be approved as a 

correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

PCC.4  PLANNING APPLICATIONS  

 
A report from the Head of Development Management was submitted in relation to 
applications for planning permission.  

 
There was supplementary information to add in respect of application numbers 70340, 

70136 and 70256. 
 
The Committee heard representations from a ward Councillor and speakers in support 

and objection of applications submitted. This was limited to three minutes for each 
speaker. 

 
Delegated decisions: 
 



Planning Control Committee, 20 February 2024  

 
 

 

2 

1. That the Committee Approve with Conditions the following application in 

accordance with the reasons put forward by the Development Manager in the 
report and any supplementary information submitted with an additional 

soundproofing condition against party walls, and subject to all other conditions 
included: 

 
36 Irwell Street, Radcliffe, Manchester, M26 1LR 

Change of use from dwellinghouse (Class C3) to children's residential care home 

(Class C2) 
 

2. That the Committee Approve with Conditions the following application in 

accordance with the reasons put forward by the Development Manager in the 
report and any supplementary information submitted subject to all other 

conditions included: 
 

21 Church Street East, Radcliffe, Manchester, M26 2PG  

Change of use of ground floor to 7 bedroom House in Multiple Occupation (Sui 
Generis); Single storey rear extension; Alterations to include new windows and doors 

 
3. That the Committee Approve with Conditions the following application in 

accordance with the reasons put forward by the Development Manager in the 

report and subject to all other conditions included: 
 
509-511 Bury New Road, Prestwich, Manchester, M25 3AJ  

Change of use from snooker hall (Use Class F2) to cabaret venue/bar - drinking 
establishment (Sui Generis); installation of bifold doors to front elevation. Upgrading 

existing steps, installation of access ramp and balustrade to provide level access to 
the front of the building. 
 
4. That the Committee Approve with Conditions the following application in 

accordance with the reasons put forward by the Development Manager in the 

report and subject to all other conditions included: 
 

3 no. sites on Sandgate Road, 2 no. sites on Heys Road and 1 no. site on 
Heywood Road, Willow Road, Fairfax Road and St Margarets Road 

Erection of poles, TPK’s and Flat panels to create an Eruv on 9 no. sites 
 
5. That the Committee Approve with Conditions the following application in 

accordance with the reasons put forward by the Development Manager in the 
report and any supplementary information submitted subject to all other 
conditions included: 
 

65 Windsor Road, Prestwich, Manchester, M25 0DB  

Change of use of ground floor from shop to restaurant (Use Class E) with opening 
times 07.30 - 21.00; canopy at front and installation of an external flue pipe at the 
side/rear (Temporary consent for 12 months) 
 
6. That the Committee Approve with Conditions the following application in 

accordance with the reasons put forward by the Development Manager in the 
report and subject to all other conditions included: 
 



 Planning Control Committee, 20 February 2024 
 
 

 
3 

47 Fairfield Drive, Bury, BL9 7SL  

Demolition of existing conservatory and erection of single storey side extension 
 
7. That the Committee Approve with Conditions the following application in 

accordance with the reasons put forward by the Development Manager in the 

report and subject to all other conditions included: 
 

210 Turks Road, Radcliffe, Manchester, M26 3NW 

Single storey extension at side 
 

PCC.5  DELEGATED DECISIONS  

 

A report from the Head of Development Management was submitted listing all recent 
planning application decisions made by Officers using delegated powers since the last 
meeting of the Planning Control Committee. 

 
Delegated decision: 

 
That the report and appendices be noted.  
 

PCC.6  PLANNING APPEALS  

 

A report from the Head of Development Management was submitted listing all recent 
planning and enforcement appeal decisions since the last meeting of the Planning 
Control Committee.  

 
Delegated decision: 

 
That the report and appendices be noted.  
 

PCC.7  URGENT BUSINESS  

 

No urgent business was reported. 
 
 

 
 

 
COUNCILLOR S THORPE 
Chair  

 
(Note:  The meeting started at 7.00pm and ended at 8.40pm) 

 
 


